
 

 

 

AYES: 9  NOES: 0  ABSTAIN:  

      

ADOPTED: DEC 13 2021  REJECTED:  STRICKEN:  

 

 

INTRODUCED: November 8, 2021 

 

 

 

AN ORDINANCE No. 2021-318 

 

 

 

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to 

execute an Assignment, Assumption and Amendment of Main Street Station License Agreement 

between the Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority, the City of Richmond, Virginia, 

and Variant Events, LLC for the purpose of assigning to the City of Richmond the Richmond 

Metropolitan Transportation Authority’s license agreement with Variant Events, LLC for Variant 

Events, LLC’s continued use of Main Street Station at 1500 East Main Street in the city of 

Richmond.  

   

 

Patron – Mayor Stoney 

   

 

Approved as to form and legality 

by the City Attorney 

   

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: DEC 13 2021 AT 6 P.M. 

 

 

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS: 

 § 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, 

be and is hereby authorized to execute an Assignment, Assumption and Amendment of Main 

Street Station License Agreement between the Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority, 

the City of Richmond, Virginia, and Variant Events, LLC for the purpose of assigning to the City 

of Richmond the Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority’s license agreement with 

Variant Events, LLC for Variant Events, LLC’s continued use of Main Street Station at 1500 



 2 

East Main Street in the city of Richmond. The Assignment, Assumption and Amendment of 

Main Street Station License Agreement shall be approved as to form by the City Attorney and 

shall be substantially in the form of the document attached to this ordinance.   

 § 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption. 

bowlesdc1
True Teste



2021-468

sedanocr
Received

lowerydw
Received





1 
Assignment, Assumption, and Amendment Agreement 

 RMTA, City of Richmond, & Variant Events, LLC  
 

ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION AND AMENDMENT  
OF MAIN STREET STATION LICENSE AGREEMENT 

 
THIS ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION, AMENDMENT OF MAIN STREET STATION 

LICENSE AGREEMENT is made as of this ______ day of ______, 2021 (the “Agreement”), 
among the RICHMOND METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, a political 
subdivision of the Commonwealth of Virginia (“Assignor”), and the CITY OF RICHMOND, 
VIRGINIA, a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Virginia (“Assignee”), and 
VARIANT EVENTS, LLC (“Licensee”, together with Assignor and Assignee, the “parties”).  The 
following recitals form the basis for this Agreement. 

 
RECITALS: 

 
WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into a Management Agreement dated June 

11, 2003 (as supplemented and amended from time to time, the “Management Agreement”), 
pursuant to which Assignor provided certain management services to Assignee for Main Street 
Station (the “Station”); and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the Management Agreement, Assignor has entered into a certain 

license agreement with Licensee, titled “Main Street Station License Agreement” and dated July 
13, 2018 for the use of portions of the Station for the holding of events, including (the “License 
Agreement”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Management Agreement expired on June 30, 2019, and Assignee has 

undertaken management of the Station; and 
 
WHEREAS, Assignor, Assignee, and Licensee mutually desire for Assignee to assume 

the rights and obligations under the License Agreement; 
 
WHEREAS, Assignee and Licensee mutually desire certain amendments to the License 

Agreement more fully described herein; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the parties’ rights and obligations hereunder 
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:  
 

1. Assignment.  Assignor hereby sells, transfers, grants, conveys and assigns to 
Assignee, any and all rights, title and interests and obligations that Assignor may have in, to and 
under the License Agreements, it being the intent of said parties that Assignee shall henceforth 
stand in the place and stead of Assignor in all respects under the License Agreement. 

 
2. Assumption.  Assignee hereby assumes the License Agreement and agrees to be 

bound by and to perform all obligations of Assignor under the License Agreement, except as 
otherwise provided under this Agreement. 

 



2 
Assignment, Assumption, and Amendment Agreement 

 RMTA, City of Richmond, & Variant Events, LLC  
 

3. Acknowledgement.  Licensee acknowledges i) Assignor’s right, pursuant to 
Section 25 of the License Agreement, to assign the License Agreement to “any successor 
operator/manager of Main Street Station,” ii) that Assignee is such a successor operator and 
manager of Main Street Station, and, iii) that this Agreement, once executed, shall effect the 
assignment and assumption of the License Agreement from Assignor to Assignee. 

 
4. Exceptions.   
 
i) The following provision of Paragraph 9 of the License Agreement is not assigned or 

assumed pursuant to this Agreement:  “There are preferred providers for food, beverage, cleaning, 
rigging, installation and audio-visual, and information is available concerning such preferred 
providers on request from the Licensor and the City of Richmond.” 

 
ii)  The following provisions of the “Main Street Station Facility Use Terms and 

Conditions” (also referred to as the “Special Events Policies, Terms, & Conditions” and the 
“Terms and Conditions”) incorporated by reference into the License Agreement pursuant to 
paragraph 5(C) of the License Agreement, are not assigned or assumed pursuant to this Agreement: 

 
 a.  On page 3, the provisions of the section entitled “Audio/Visual(AV)” requiring 
the use of a “preferred in-house AV services provider.” 
  
 b.  On page 3, the provision of the section entitled “Facility Use Times” requiring 
the use of “Admiral Security Services.” 
 
 c. On page 12, the provision of the section entitled “Rigging” referring to “preferred 
firms for audio/visual rigging.” 
 
 d.  On page 16, the provision entitled “Weapons”, except the requirement that the 
“exhibitor must comply with all Federal, State, and Local laws governing the possession 
and/or sale of firearms.” 
 
5.  Amendments.  Licensee and Assignee hereby agree to the following amendments to 

the License Agreement, which shall be effectively immediately upon execution of this Agreement. 
 

 i) Licensee and Assignee acknowledge and agree that, for purposes of safety and 
compliance with applicable regulation due to the COVID-19 pandemic, it was not practically 
possible to hold the “2021 Event” on the originally scheduled dates as set forth in Section A of the 
Addendum.  Accordingly, Section A of the Addendum pertaining to the “2021 Event Schedule” is 
hereby stricken and replaced with the following: 

  
Event Dates & Details- March 2nd – March 7th, 2022 

o Wednesday, March 2nd  
 Head House, Kitchen & Shed 

•  8am to 6pm 



3 
Assignment, Assumption, and Amendment Agreement 

 RMTA, City of Richmond, & Variant Events, LLC  
 

o Thursday, March 3rd – Load In  
 Head House, Kitchen & Shed 

• 8am to 6pm 
o Friday, March 4th –Load In & Seminar 

 Head House, Kitchen & Shed 
• 8am to 6pm 

o Friday, March 4th –Event 
 1st Floor Shed with access to Kitchen  

• 6pm to 10pm 
o Saturday, March 5th –Events (with access to Kitchen) 

 Head House 
• 930am to 730pm 

 Shed 
• 11am to 10pm  

o Sunday, March 6th –Events (with access to Kitchen) 
 Head House 

• 930am to 1pm 
 Shed 

• 12pm to 430pm 
 Load out 

• 2pm to 8pm 
o Monday, March 7th –Load Out  

 Head House, Kitchen & Shed 
• 8am to 6pm  

 iii) Section B(1)(c) of the Addendum is hereby stricken and replaced by the following: 
 
  Event Year 2021: 

As a Use Fee for the use of the Authorized Areas for the period of March 2nd, 2022 
to March 7th, 2022, Licensee shall pay to the Licensor such fees as set forth in 
subsection B(2), below.  Such Use Fee and accompanying fees are to be paid to 
Licensor at Licensor’s office in Main Street Station, by certified or cashier’s check 
payable to the City of Richmond. 

 
iv) The provisions of subsection B(2) of the Addendum pertaining to “Event Year 2021” 
are hereby stricken and replaced by the following: 

 
  Event Year 2021: 
 

(a) Licensor shall pay a total Use Fee in the amount of $28,600;  
 



4 
Assignment, Assumption, and Amendment Agreement 

 RMTA, City of Richmond, & Variant Events, LLC  
 

(b) $2,860 (10% of the total) due to Licensor immediately upon execution of the 
Assignment, Assumption, and Amendment of Main Street Station License 
Agreement; 
 
(c) $12,870 due by January 2nd, 2022; and final balance of $12,870 due by February 
15th, 2022  

 
iv) Subsection D(1) of the Main Street Station License Agreement Event Addendum (the 
“Addendum”),, entitled “Not-to-Compete,” is amended to include the following provision: 
 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this subsection, this subsection shall be in 
effect only if the Event for Event Year 2021 is held on the dates of March 2nd, 2022 
to March 7th, 2022.  If the Event is rescheduled for any reason, including but not 
limited to legal restrictions regarding Covid-19 pandemic or an event constituting 
force majeure under paragraph 17 of the License Agreement, this provision shall 
not be binding upon Assignee. 

 
v) Subsection D(2) of the Addendum entitled “Confidential Information,” hereby amended 
to include the following provision: 
 
Licensee shall clearly label all documents Licensee provides to Assignee which Licensee 
desires to be treated as Confidential Information as “Confidential,” and such documents 
shall only be subject to the provisions of this subsection to extent they are so labeled. 
 
vi) The Addendum is hereby amended to include the following new section 5: 
 

5.  Option to Postpone.  If no legal or regulatory restrictions prevent the event from 
taking place during the scheduled dates for Event Year 2021 (March 2, 2022-March 
7, 2022), but due to the Covid-19 pandemic, Licensee believes in good faith that 
holding the event is not practically possible or not reasonably feasible, Licensee 
may elect to postpone the Event to an alternate date.  Any such alternate date shall 
be within 18 months of March 2, 2022, shall be subject to the availability of the 
Station, and shall otherwise be subject to the agreement of Assignee. If Licensee 
elects to postpone the event pursuant to this Section, Licensee shall notify Assignee 
no later January 15, 2022. 

 
vii) Section 17 of the License Agreement is hereby amended to state the following: 
 

“Except for Licensee’s obligations to pay the Use Fee and other such fees as 
provided under this License Agreement, which shall be subject to the proportional 
refund provisions set out in the second paragraph of this section, either party 
may…” 

 
viii)  Section 17 of the License Agreement is hereby amended to include the following 
provision: 



5 
Assignment, Assumption, and Amendment Agreement 

 RMTA, City of Richmond, & Variant Events, LLC  
 

 
The parties agree and acknowledge that, in the event that the event may not be 
legally held due to law or regulation enacted in response to the Covid-19 pandemic, 
such a prohibition shall be considered an event of force majeure and subject to the 
provisions of this section. 

 
6. Notice.  Any notice or communications to Assignee required by this Agreement or 

the License Agreement shall be in writing, and shall be hand delivered or sent by United States 
mail to the addresses shown below, or as the parties subsequently designate in writing: 

  
 City of Richmond 
 c/o Crystal Lowery 
 1500 East Main Street 
 Richmond, VA 23219 

 
7. Governing Laws.  This Agreement is governed by, and construed under, the laws 

of the Commonwealth of Virginia, without regard to any conflicts of law provisions or principles 
thereof to the contrary.  Any and all disputes, claims and causes of action arising out of or in 
connection with this Agreement, or any performances made hereunder, will be brought, and any 
judicial proceeding will take place, only in the General District Court or Circuit Court of the City 
of Richmond, Virginia. 

 
8. Successors and Assigns.  This Agreement and the terms and provisions hereof, 

inures to the benefit of, and is binding upon, the respective successors and assigns of the parties. 
 
9. Authority.  The parties are duly organized, validly existing, and authorized to 

conduct their business and have full power and authority to enter into this Agreement and perform 
all of the obligations hereunder.  The persons executing this Agreement on behalf of the parties 
have the authority to do so.  Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement nor the 
performance by the parties of their obligations hereunder will conflict with or result in the breach 
of any contract, agreement, law, rule or regulation to which the parties are a party or by which any 
is bound.  Upon execution of all parties, this Agreement shall be valid and enforceable against the 
parties in accordance with its terms. 

 
10.  CAO Authorized to Act. Except as specifically otherwise set forth in this Agreement, 

the City’s Chief Administrative Officer or the designee thereof may provide any authorization, 
approvals, and notices contemplated herein on behalf of the Assignee.   

  
11. Subject to Appropriations:  This assignments and assumptions of any and all 

payments and other performances by Assignee under this Agreement are subject to annual 
appropriations by the City Council of the City of Richmond, Virginia.  It is understood and agreed 
amongst the parties that the City will be bound hereunder only to the extent of the funds available 
or which may hereafter become available for the purpose of this Agreement. 

 



6 
Assignment, Assumption, and Amendment Agreement 

 RMTA, City of Richmond, & Variant Events, LLC  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, Assignee, Licensee each have caused this Agreement to 
be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above. 
 
 

 
CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 

 
 
     By____________________________ 
     Name: ___________________ 
     Title: ____________________ 
     Date: ______________________, 2021 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
____________________ 
Assistant City Attorney 

 
RICHMOND METROPOLITAN 
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 

 
     By____________________________ 
     Name: ___________________ 
     Title: ____________________ 
     Date: ______________________, 2021 
 
,  

VARIANT EVENTS LLC 
 
     By____________________________ 
     Name: ___________________ 
     Title: ____________________ 
     Date: ______________________, 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	[http][R7W1F6G70D3M77][][v][Agmt - Main St. Station - RMTA] (1)
	[http][QT6ZINU60D2199][][v][O&R (2021-468) AAA Variant Eve]
	Wine Expo Assignment Agreement - FINAL - 11.3.21



